# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

#### Chapter 30

AN ACT Authorizing the Construction of an Intake Structure and the Taking of Water from Craig Pond, Hancock County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Construction of intake structure in Craig pond, Hancock county, authorized. The United States of America, acting by and through its duly authorized agents and representatives, is hereby authorized to construct, operate and maintain a water intake structure in the bed of Craig pond, Hancock county, and to take water from the said Craig pond to serve the needs of the federal fish hatchery known as the Craig Brook Fish Cultural Station. The authority herein granted shall continue in force so long as a fish cultural station requiring the use of waters from Craig pond is maintained or operated by the United States or its assigns.

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 31

AN ACT Relating to the Bangor Public Library.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1925, c. 18, amended. Chapter 18 of the private and special laws of 1925 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Organization of declared legal; authorized to hold property. The trustees of the Bangor public library, a corporation organized under the laws of this state and located at Bangor, county of Penobscot, which organization is hereby declared to be legal and valid, is hereby authorized and empowered for the purposes of its organization to receive, take and hold by deed, devise, bequest or otherwise, property, real, personal and mixed, to the amount of three million dollars (\$3,000,000) including all gifts, conveyances, bequests and devises, heretofore made to said corporation to any amount.'